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Indian Affairs 

School Files 

(RG 10, Volume 6048) 

File 255-1, Victoria Co. - Middle River School - General 

Administration. 1895 - 1897, 1902 - 1936. 

File 255-1, Victoria Co. - Middle River School - General 

Administration. 1936 - 1947. 

File 255-3, Victoria Co. - Middle River School - Teachers! 

Salaries. 1913 - 1936, 1943 - 1947. 

File 255-5, Victoria Co. - Middle River School - Building 

Establishment - Maintenance - Supplies - Accounts. 

1902 - 1903. 

Victoria Co. - Middle River School ~ Building 

Maintenance - Supplies - Accounts, 1916 - 1937. 
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Victoria Co. - Middle River School - Building 

Maintenance - Supplies - Accounts. 1937 - 1949. 

Victoria Co. - Teachers! Residence - Establishment 

Maintenance - Supplies - Accounts. 1911 - 1919, 

1929 - 1935. 

Victoria Co. - Teachers' Residence - Maintenance - 

Supplies - Accounts. 1935 - 1945. In
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Colchester Co. - Millbrook School - Establishment 

Maintenance —- Supplies - Accounts. 1891 - 1929. 

Colchester Co. - Millbrook School - General 

Administration. 1930, 1936 - 1947. 

Colchester Co. - Millbrook School - Teachers! 

Salaries, 1922 - 1947.   
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS I ian 
/ be WESTERN NOVA SCOTIA 

INSPECTOR OF INDIAN AGENCIES 

CANADA 

duly 25tn,1930. 
f 

/ 

Dear Sir:- Py 

ligs.E.Smith who has been the Teacher 

in the Indianf Day Qchool at Truro during th past few 

years has asked for one years leave of absence on account 

of family duties at home. 

Agent Kennedy has had an application from 

Mre.A.King , who taught at the Shubenacadie bay School untill 

4+ was closed last winter , for the position of Teacher at 

the Truro School. He has enquired as to lire.Xings record as 

a Teacher , as far as I know she was satisfactory while at 

Shubenacadie. It is possible that you can give us some infor- 

mation on this matter as you have a record of her work during 

the past several years. I shall be pleased to hear from you - 

Is it in order for Agent Kennedy and myself 

to grant Mrs.Smith her request also to engage her successor? 

Your obedient servant, 

¢ Inspector of Indian Agencies. 

The Secretary, 
Department of Indian Affairs, 

Ottawa. 
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Ottawa, July 29, 1930. 

Sir: 

I have your letter of the 25th instant, 

informing the Department that Mrs. E. Smith, 

teacher of the hiillbrook Indian Day School, has 

applied for one year’s leave of absence, on 
account of family duties. It is noted that Mr. 

Agent Kennedy has had an application from Mrs. 

A. King, who formerly taught at the Shubenacadie 

Indian Day School ? to carry on teaching duties 

during Mrs. Smith's absence. 
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In this connection I have to say that 

the Department is not favourably disposed to this 

arrangement and would prefer the resignation of 
Mre. Smith if it is necessary for her to give up 
teaching duties. In this event, it is thoucht 

that the services of a teacher having higher qual- 
iffications than Mrs. King possesses could be 
obtained. I would request, therefore, that the 

local Indian agent and yourself sive this matter 
further consideration and endeavour to nominate 

the services of a fully qualified teacher. The 
name, qualifications and experience of the teacher 

nominated should be forwarded for the approval of 
the Department. 
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Your gbe 1 4 servant A 

“< Va? fhe 4 

aati lnm oe: 

| A. F. Mackenzie, 
Acting Asst. Deputy & Secretary. 

LBA es W. Maxner, 
Inspector of Indian Avencies, 

Windsor, WN. 8.   
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I beg to refer to your letter No.47-1-1 

dated July 29th,1930, in reference to application , from 

Mre.E.Smith,teacher at the Indian Day School at Truro , for 

one years leave of absence. 

In reply to this letter I would advise that 

I visited Agent Kennedy on 5th inst. and talked this matter 

over with him. lir.kennedy had made enquiries in regard to the 

qualifications of lirs.King and he is satisfied that she is 

capable of teaching at the Truro School. In this regard I 

would report that Ur.W.0.3tapelton , Public School Inspector 

living at Jartmouth ,reports quite favorably on lirs.King. 

As .rs.Smith has always been very satisfactory 

neither lir.Kennedy nor myself can see why she should not be 

granted her request, and that lrs.King be employed as the 

teacher for the coming term. 
I beg to submit this for your consideration, 

should it not meet with your approval , I shall be pleased 

to endeavor to carry out whatever instructions you may issue. 
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Your obedient servant, 

F  subdicrompeaenrrtng 

Inspector of Indian Agencies. 

The Secretary, 
Department of Indian Affairs, 

Ottawa. 

   

  

   

  

       

    

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada 
www.collectionscanada.ge.ca



Ottawa, August 14, 1930. 
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I have your letter of the 9th instant, 
Telative to the sppointment of Mrs. A. King as 
teacher of the Millbrook Indian Day School to 
replace Mrs. E. Smith, who has applied for one 
year's leave of absence. 
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In reply I have to say that, in view of 
your recommendation, the Depertment will approve 
of the appointment of Mre. King for the coming school 
year. She will be sllowed salary at the seme rate 
as was paid Mre. Smith, viz., $65 per teaching month. 
Please inform Mre. King accordingly, and arrange with 
her to begin duties when the school reopens after 
the present summer holidays, on September end, next. 

The Department will ¢ive consideration to 
the re-engagement of Mrs. E. Smith for the school year 
1931-32. 
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Your obedient servant, 

A. F. MacKenzie, 
Acting Asst. Deputy & Secretary. 

J. W. Haxner, Esq., 
Inepector of Indian Agencies, 

Windsor, N.S.   
Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada 
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June 16, 19366 i 

Tt has been suggested that a 

change be made in the position of teacher 

at the Millbrook Indian School (near Truro); 

it being stated that the present teacher is 

a married woman and that her husband is in 

receipt of a fairly substantial incomee 
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Will you kindly furnish a report 

herein. (Does the position come under the 

Civil Service Commission?) 

7 ee 
Ce. WéJackson, 

Private Secretarye 

In
di
an
 

A
f
f
a
i
r
s
.
 

(Mre F.eBeMcKinnon of Truro has been 

recommended for the position = his 

application is attached. )   
Library and Archives Canada / Bibli i othe 
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dune 22, 1936. 

The Honoureble the superintenient General,- 

I have Kr. Jackeon's memoranium of the 
16th instant, regarding a chame in teaching services 
at the Killbrook Indian Day Sehool, near Truro, ¥.8. 

In thie connection I have to say that 
@ letter was received today from Kr. B. B. Fox, the 
Indian Agent at Truro, in which he reporte that the 
preeent teacher, re. E. Smith, ie a married woman, 
with quite comfortable circumstances. Her husband is 
in a health, wor every day at a high salary, 
fy + se of one of Gepartrente in stanfield’s 
1 e 

I wish to direct attention to Section 
36 (1) of the Civil Service Kegulations, which provides 
es follows:- 

le "Hereafter, no married woman, whose 
hueband ie liv » ghall be eligible for appoint- 
ment in the public service; 

"Provided that, when the eupply of 
experienced help for any particular kind of w rk 
ie not sufficient to meet the demands of the 
public service, a married woman may be certified 
for temporary employment; 

"where it can be established by a married 
wonan thet her husband is unable, through iliness 

~ or other 

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada 
www.collectionscanada.gc.ca 
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or other cause, to contribute to her support, such 
married woman be certified for permanent or 
temporary appo inte” 

A® Kre. Smith's husband is well able to 
eupport her, I beg to recomend that she be notified that 
her eervices will not be required after the end of the 
present echool year, vise: the 30th inatant. 

Regerding the application attached to your 
memorandum above referred to, from Mr. Ff. B. MeKinnon, of 
Truro, for the position, to succeed Mra. Smith, I would eay 
thet he has the necessary qualifications and his oint- 
ment would be satisfactory. The loeal Indian Agent estates 
that Mr. McKinnon is hi chy recommended by the Faculty of 
the Nommal College and some of the R. C. Lergy in Truro. 
The Agent states, further, that he discussed the matter of 
Mr. MeKinnon's appointment with Dy. Themas xobertson, 
Cornmisaioner investigating Indian conditions in the Maritine 
Provinces. 

The ointment of a new teacher does not 
come under the Civil service Commission. The sal: rating 
at thie echool is $66 per teaching month. The local Agent 
has requested, should kr. McKinnon receive the appointment, 
that the rating be increased. The Departient ean increase 
the salaries of teachers, without reference to the Treasury 
Boerd or the Civil Service Commission, and I would recom- 
wend, in the event of the appointuent of a new teacher, 
that the ealary rate be 575 per teaching month - this 
being equal to the average salary paid to teachers in the 
pro vines of Nova Scotia. 

A 

IL led wH ; 

Deputy Superintendent General. 

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada 
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

CANADA 

OFFICe OF THE 

DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT GENERAL 

June ce, 

Honourat Le 

=~ 
N 
» 

Ey 
* 

at 
4 

yo) 
w 
N 
o 
a 
wt 
a) 

* 
so) 
—t 
cS 
Sve} 

5 
ai 
(o} 
> 

* 
°o 
a 

~ P
U
B
L
I
C
 
A
R
C
H
I
V
E
S
 

A
R
C
H
I
V
E
S
 
P
U
B
L
I
Q
U
E
S
 

In
di
an
 

Af
fa

ir
s.

 

  
Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada 
www.collectionscanada.gc.ca



or other cause, to contribute 
warried woman may be certified 
temporary appointment." 

Mrs. Snith's husb 
beg to reconmend that 
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The appointnent of a new teacher does not 
sone under the Civil Service Commission. The salary rs 

é this school is $65 per teaching month. The local Agent 
requested, should ir. McKinnon receive the appointment, 

t the rating be increased. The Departuent can increase 
salaries of teachers, without reference to the Treasury 

the Civil Service Con 3sion, and I would recom- 
the event of the appointment of a new teacher, 

the salary rate be $75 per teaching month - this 
equal to the average salary paid to teachers in the 

rovince of Nova Scotia. 
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Gentlemen: 

Our Board of School 
been informed that there is a 
Depertment opening a school 
this Town where children other than 
children will be permitted to attend. 

No doubt your Department is 
is quite a settlement of white people a 
distance from the Indian Reservation but w! 
the limits of the Tovm of Truro. At this time 
these white children have no school privileres 
anc our Board are inquiring if 1t 4s possible 
to make some arranrements with your Department 
whereby the white children can attend this sehoc 

An early reply will be avnrectated. 

Yours tmily, 
Board of School Commissioners. 

a 
¢ tr Whe gv 

/ 

Horace McDowell 
a =e 
Secretary. 

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada 
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Ottawa, July 6, 1936. 

Dear sir: 
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I have your letter of the 27th ultimo 

regarding the enquiry of your Board of School Commis- 

eioners, if it would be possible to enter into some 

arrangement with this Department, whereby white 

children, residing in the vicinity of the school, 

could be provided with educational facilities in 

the day school on the Millbrook reserve. 

In reply might I say that a school is 

being conducted on the Millbrook reserve for the 

Indian children of that reserve, bac F The Department 

ie not intend to extend the facilities to provide 

for an increa attendance. Thies is a emall building 

and provides only sufficient accommodation for the 

Indian children on the reserve. From our information, 

it de doubtful if there would be accommodation for 

other than the Indian children. However, the matter 

ie being referred to the local Indian Agent for a 

report. On receipt of same, you will de further 

advised. 
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i 
Ho @ McDougall, 

E@qe, 
Secretary, 

Board of School Commissioners, 
Truro, N. 8   
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Ottawa, July 7, 1936. 

Dear sir: 

The Department has received a communication 

from the Secretary, Board of School Commissioners, Truro, 

N. Se, in which he states that the Commissioners have been 

informed there is a possibility of the Department opening 

a echool at the Reservation in Truro, where children other 

than Indians would be permitted to attend. The Secretary 

states there is, a short distance from the Indian reservation, 
within the limite of the town of Truro, quite a settlement 

of white people, who have no school priv: leges, and the 

Board enquave af it is possible to make some arrangements 

whereby the white children can attend the Indian echool. 

be a gh understands that the echool 

budlding on the re nan rook reserve provides classroom accom- 

modation for only the children of the reserve. The Depart- 

ment ie not contemplating aidition to the present school 
budlding, nor are we responsible for puevaaine echool 
facilities for white children. 

I would request that you furnish a full report 
regarding the request of the Secre of the Board of 

School Commissioners. Please state the number of pupils 
which the echool on the Millbrook reserve will accommodate 
and also the total number of school - + to 16 years - 

on the reserve. Your early reply wi a _ 

ple aM 
Yourg, ; 

A. - Of 

yA . *. MacKenzie, 
Secretary. 
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Truro o Se 

July 13, 19386. 

In reply to yours of July 7th, in reference 

to a communication you received from the Secretary, The Board 

of School Commissioners, Truro, I beg to say that at present 

on the Millbrook Reservtion there are twentyefour children 

of school age. Our School now has accomodation for twenty- 

eight pupils and there is room in the present building for six 

more desks or twelve more pupils. 

In conversation with the Chairman of the Truro 

School Board, I learn that there ma be ten children from the 

section of Truro next our Reserve that would attend the Indian 

School. He suggested that a charge per pupil might be made by 

the Department of Indian Affairs to the Town, In our talk I 

suggested to him that should an arrangement be made where the 

Indian School would take care of a number of the white child- 

ren that we have the privilege of sending some of the boys to 

manuel training and some girls to Domestic Science classes in 

the town schools. He believed this could be satisfactorily 

arranged. 

We mutually suggested that if an arrangement 

was made that the course of study would be the same as in all 

public schools in Nova Scotia and that therefore it would come 

under the inspection of the district School Inspector and recult 

in the teacher receiving the Provincial grant which goes to all 

teachers in this Province. 

Truro is facing a problem of either coming to 

some agreement with the Department of Indian Affairs respecting 

the School or erecting a puilding of their own to accomodate 4& 

comparative few children that are near our Reserve. It was 

pointed out by the Chairman of the Board that if Truro had the 

privilege of sending these children to the Indian School the 

cormissioners could then put it up to the parents that they 

would have to send their children to our school or else to the 

Willow Street School two and a half miles distant. 
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(2) cont. 

Practically all the Indian families on our 

Reserve believe that a number of white children going to 

the school would have an influence that might get the In- 

dian away from the idea that he must always be an Indian, > 

never to rise above the status of a Government ward. Of 

course, there are some objectors both among the Indians and 

the whites, but they ere of a small percentage. 

Personally I feel that the Indian Children 

ghould be taught in accordance with the policy of the public 

schools of the Province so that should they advance suffic- 

jently they would be able to continue their sutidies in the 

Provincial Normal or ether higher educational institutions. 

Or if the sugsested agreement succeeds to the County Academy. 

I do not believe there need be any financial 

outlay except for desks to make our school suitable to accom 

odate the surplus that is now a difficult problem for the Truro 

School Commission. 

? 
Indian Agent, 
Truro, N. 5S. 

A. F, MacKenzie, 
Secretary, 
Dept. of Indian Affairs, 

Ottawa. 
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EX’D 

Ottawa, August 18, 1936. 

Dear Sirs 

I wish to refer to your letter of the 13th ultimo, 

with reference to the request of the Board of School Commis- 

sionerse, Truro, that school facilities be provided in the 

Indian School on the Millbrook Reserve for 10 to 12 white 

children who reside adjacent to that reserve. Mrs Sutherland, , 

who visited the school and reserve et tne end of July, last, 

states that there would be accommodstion for the above number 

of children, who reside just off the reserve, about miles 

from the nearest white school in Truro. Mre Sutherland dis- 

cussed the matter of the admission of the white children with 

yourself and Mr. Doyle, of the Truro School Board. The 

Departrent would be prepared to grant the admission of the 

white children, on the following cond itions:- 

ta per annum on the average attendance - 

these fees to be paid at the end of each school year - 

the teacher of the echool to keep accurate record of 

attendance of each white child. 

le ramen of tuition fees to the amount of $12.00 

per cap: 

If the Board of School Commissioners, Truro, will 

permit thoee Indian boye ani girle on the Millbrook 

reserve who are quand to take the course to attend 

the mamal training and domestic science classes, 

respectively, in the Truro School nearest the reserve, 

without payment of tuition fees, the Departuent will 

agree that no tuition fees be charged for the white 

children attending the Millbrook Indian School. Should, 

howéver, the Board not agree to permit the Indian child- 

ren to attend mamal training and domestic science 

- classes 

B. Be FOX, E@Qe, 

Indian Agent, 
Truro, N. S- 
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classes in the white school, without payment 
of fees, the Department would charge at the 
rate mentioned for the white children attending 
the Millbrook school. 

I would request that you take up thie matter 
with the Board of School Commiseioners and inform the 
Department, in the event of the white children attending 
the Indian School, if the Board will be prepared to 
allow the Indian children to sttemi manual training ond 
domestic science classes in the white schools, in 
which event no fees would be charged by either party. 
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Youre truly, 

T. R. Le MacInnes, 
Acting Secretary. 
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Kaul 
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Truro, September 2, 1936. 

Mr. B. B. Fox, 

Indian Agent, 

Truro, N. 8. 

Dear Sir: 

We wish to advise that at a meeting of the 

Board of School Commissioners held August 28th a 

reso 

proposal that the white children near the Indian 

Reservation be permitted to attend the Indian School 

on the Reservetion with the understanding that 

fied boys and girls from the Indian Reservation 
quali 

will be permitted to attend the Manuel Training and 

Domestic Science Departments of the Truro schools. 

We trust this arrangement will work out 

satisfactorily with poth parties concerned. 

Yours truly, 

Board of School Commissioners. 

4. 4 €2 yige ae Gk 
Horace il-pousen, 

Secretary. ) 
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Truro, N. S. 
Sept. 4, 1935, 

Enclosed find copy of letter received from 

the Truro Board of Sehool Commissioners in respect to White 

children attending the Indian Day School. This is in accord- 

ance to authority given in letter No, 47-1l-1 dated August 

18, 1936. - 

“Your obedient servant, 

FAY =e ? 
Indian Agent, 
Truro, N. Se 

A. F. MacKenzie, 
Secretary, 
Dept. of Indian Affairs, 
Ottawa. 

Enel. 1 
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EXD. 

Ottawa, Septender 9, 1936. 

Dear Sir: 

I have your letter of the 4th 

inetent, enclosing copy of a communication from 

the Secretary of the Truro Board of School 

Commissioners, agreeing to the proposal that 

the white children near the Indian reserve be 

permitted to attend the Millbrook Indian School, 

on the understanding that qualified boys and 

girls from the Millbrook reserve be permitted 

attend the manual training and domestic 

ts of the Truro Schools, without 
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OFFICE OF THE 

SUPERINTENDENT 
DEPARTMENT 

MELFARE AND TRAINING 
OF 

MINES AND RESOURCES 

INDIAN AFFAIRS 

BRANCH    

April 30th, 1937. 

MEMORANDUM 

Dr. McGill. 
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S) \ 

0 \ A request has been received from Mr. F. Be 

dg «Ny -MeKinnon, teacher of the Millbrook Indian Day School, 

my) 2 , for an increase in salary. 

P \ At the present time, Mr. McKinnon is paid 

He is well qualified and 
A at the rate of $650 a year. 

Y reports received indicate 

work. 

that he is doing excellent 

therefore, that Mr. McKinnon's 
I recommend, 

effective September 
salary be increased to $750 a year, 

lst, 1937. 
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Ottawa, 
November 18, 1938. 

Dear Sir: 

The Department recently received a letter 
from Mr. F. B. MeKinnon, teacher of the Millbrook 
Indian Day Sehool, requesting an increase in salary. 
As no provision was made in the current year's 
appropriation for a higher salary for this teacher 
it is not possible to favourably consider his request 
at the present time. 

However, it would be possible to increase his salary from $750.00 a year to $800.00 a year 
effective April 1, 1939. If you concur in eranting 
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this increase you may so advise Mr. McKinnon. 

Yours truly, 

Je orb } faye 
/ 

oy Supt. of Welfare & Training. 
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V B.B. Fox, Esq., 
Indian Agent, 
Truro, N. S.   
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Ottawa, 
vay 8, 1939. 

Memorandum: 

MA1lbrook Indian Day School 
NO» 256 

It has been decided to increase the salary 
of the teacher of the above school from $750.00 
& year to 600.00 a year effective april 1, 1939. 
Consequently, when issuing his salary cheque for 
the month of April you should forward him an amount 
of 65.00. 
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For the month of June and subsequent months 
until further advised he should recetve a salary of 
80.00 monthly. 

I enclose copy of official letter of November 
18, 1936, with reference to the increased salary to 
Mr. *°.5. }evinnon, teacher of the liillbrook school. 
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Philip Phelan, 
Chief, Training Division.   
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July 14, 1941. Z7 # 

Dr. MeGill 

An inspection of the Colchester County 
Agency was made this date and J.R. McMullin the agent 
interviewed. 

x x 

SCHOOL 

An adequate building in good condition. 
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W.S. Arneil, 
Inspector of Indian agencies. 
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Ottawa, 
October 16, 1941. 

Memorandum: 

Re; Millbrook Jassen Day Sehool 
NOs 2 

In my memorandum of September 26 I 

advised you that leave of absence without 
y had been granted to Mr. F.B. ge pa 

teacher of the above school. Yor the pe 

October 1, 1941, to December 51, 1941, Miss 

Cecelia MoKinnon will be in charge of this 

school. Salary will be allowed her at the 

rate of $90.00 a teaching month plus the 

cost-of-living bonus. 

I enolose copy of letter of appointment 

and staff questionnaire will be forwarded to 

you shortly. 

Philip Phelan, 
Chief, Training Division. 
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Ottawa, 

October 16, 1941. 

pear Sir: 

with reference to your letter of the 

9th instant the temporary appointment of Miss 

Cecelia MoKinnon as teacher of the Millbrook 

School 1s approved. it is understood that 

she will be in charge of this school from 

Qotober 1 to December 31, 1941. Salary will 

be allowed her at the rate of 780.00 a teaching 

month plus the cost-of-living bonus. 

It 1s considered too early in the 

school year to begin issuing milk and cod liver 

oil as mentioned by iir- MoKinnon. 

If any of the ohildren require tonsil 

operations the Medical officer should communicate 

with Dr. Pel. Moore, assistant Superintendent of 

Medical services. 
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yours truly, 

\\ 

| 
ReAs Hoey, 

Supt. of Welfare & Training. 

Mr. JR. MoMullen, 

Indian Agent, 

Truro, NS.   
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Millbrook Reserve 
December 31, 1941 

JUARTERLY REPORT. 

Conditions on this Reserve could be considered 

as fair. Our school attendance has not been as good 

as it should have been owing to illness and carelessness 

on the part of parents. 
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John R. MoMullen 
Indian Agent.   
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MLlbrook jeserve 
Deco ber SL, lv4l 

Our school teacher, Mr. McKinnon who has been on 

leave is expected to resume his @uties at the beginning 

of the new Year. 
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John Ne Molullen 

Indfan Agente   
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Ottawa, January 17, 1942. 

Dear Mr. McKinnon: 

I have for acknowledgment your 

le‘ter of the 13th instant, in which you ask 

for an extension of your leave until the end of 

June. 

In view of the fact that your 

sister is willing to substitute until then, your 

request for additlonal leave is acceptable to 

the Department and approved. 
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The Treasury officials have been 

requested to send forward your sister's cheque 

to 157 Arthur Street, Truro, N. 6. 

Yours very truly, 

. 
a 
& 
Ba 
ra 
o 
< 

Z 
S 
I 

R. A. Hoey, 
Sunt. of Yelfare *% Training. 

Mr. F. B. McKinnon, 
157 Arthur Street, 
Truro, N 6&. 
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Ottawa, January 17, 1942. 

tn Ur. Phelan's memorandum of Setober 1°, 

1941, you vere advised thet ‘ir. F. 8. Yokinnon, 

teacher of the above nemed school, had been granted 

leave of absence without pay for the period 

Jetober 1 to December Sl, 1541, and that his sister, 

Miss Cecelia Wckinnoa, wovld be in charge of the 

school. 
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R. A. Hoey, 

Supt. of “elfare * Training. 

  
Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothé i f théque et Ar 
www.collectionscanada.ge.ca 4 fenives Canada



Ottava, 
February 20, 1942. 
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Dear Sir: 

I desire to refer to your letter of the 

13th ultimo in which you intimated that if you 

were not accepted in any branch of the military 

service you would return to duty as teacher of 

the Millbrook Sehool in the fall. Today I am 

in receipt of a form from the Canadian National 

Railways from which it appears that you are 

seeking employment with them. I[f this is (R
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covgos*, yee should immediately forward your 

resignation as teacher of the Millbrook School. 

It ie hardly fair to the Department to expect 

us to keep a place open for you while you are 

trying to obtain employment with some firm. 

Yours truly, 
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R.A. Hoey, 
Supt. of Welfare & Training. 

Mr. F.B. MoKinnon, 

157 arthur Street, 

Truro, N.S.   
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emorandum ; 

REPRESENTA 

Re: Millbrook Indian Day Seheol 

No. 256 

I Gesire to refer you to memorandum of 

January 17 advising you of the appointment of 

Mies Cecelia Mekinnon as teacher of this school. 

Please note that Mise MoKinnon gave up duties (R
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from July 1, 1942, end no further payment should 

ve made to her unless requested by this office. 
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philip Phelan, 

chief, Training Division. 
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Ottawa, September 8, 1942. 

Dear Mr. MeKinnons 

I have for acknowledgment your letter 

of September 1, in which you submit your resign- 

ation as teacher of the Millbrook Indian Day 

8chool. 

May I embrace this opportunity to thank 

you on behalf of the Department for the work under- 

taken and accomplished by you during the period of 

your teaching service at Millbrook. May I also 

extend to you my congratulations on having secured 

your present appointment. We all feel here that a 

real step forward has been taken in the progress 

of the Indian population of Nova Scotia by the 

decision to group the Indians on two distinct and 

separate reserves. It 4s my hope that you will 

enjoy your duties as clerk and that you will find 

the work congenial and satisfactory in every sense. 

Yours sincerely, 

R. A. Hoey 
Supt. of Welfare & Spaining. 

Mr. F. B. McKinnon, 

Shubenacadie, W. 5. 
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to all the World 
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TWO CASES OF DIPHTHERIA OW COLCHESTER COUNTY RESERVE STOP 
DAY SCHOOL CLOSED FOR TWO WEEKS STOP ALL BUT THE VERY AGED 
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PATIENTS RECOVERINGS 
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Ottawa, September 11, 1945. 

fhe King's Printer, 

Ottawa, Ont. 

I attach account for $4.80, 

covering the cost of an advertisement in the 

Halifax Herald. I would appreciate it if you 

would have this account taxed ané returned 

to me at an early date, 30 that payment can 

be made. 
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Philip Phelan 

Chief, Training Division. 
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“THEY COVER NOVA SCOTIA" 

W.H. DENNIS. Manaoine Director ANOREW W. ROBB. Vice Presioenr 

HARIPAX,g canacs 4062311945 
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Dept. ofi Mines & Rescurces, 

te HALIFAX HERALO = Page Affaira Branek, 
We HALIPAN MAK Att. Mp. 2.7? Murray, ALL THE TIME 

P.O. Bex 70, 
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DATE ADVERTISING STUB. No. Beste 
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DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES FORM Ne. A. 5068 

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH 
TREASURY ONLY 

) 

CHEQUE Nou... 

Date... 
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1 Heresy Centivy that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the work performed and 

that the charges are fair and just, also that the expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each item of the 

eame is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada, Thisexpenditure was authorised by Departmental 

Latter, File No... MB ccm 
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ENDING S&P TeMBER SOth, 1945. 

There was considerable uncertainty at the beginning 

of the school term with regard to the hiring of teachers. It 

was generally understood that the Sisters would be taking over 

at the new School on the Reserve hore. With this in mind, I 

intended to have iirs. Maclleil, who had taught last year on this 

Reserve, placed as teach r at Jillbrook. However when it became 

known that the Sisters would not be able to take over the new 

School, I was advised by the Lepartment to retain lirs. Mactleil 

and in addition, to if possible, obtain the services of another 

teacher. I was able to engase lirs. M@lsie Basque to teach with 

Mrs. liaeNeil on the Reserve here, but it meant there was no 

teacher at Millbrook. after advertising in the papers, the 

result was I received six or seven anvplications and from these 

I selected one w! seemed best qualified, iiss lary 3,.Cameron, 

who ia, I feel doing a very good job and I am quite satisfied 

with her work. 

H.C.Rice, 
Indian Arent. 
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stus No.O 039591 
THIS IS A STATEMENT OF YOUR EARNINGS 

ISSUED BY THE COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY 

CENTRAL PAY OFFICE 

NG OTTAWA, DEC.31 48 
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YOUR INCOME TAX RETURN 
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PLEASE QUOTE 

CANADA . 
PIL 

DEPARTMENT 
oF 

MINES AND RESOURCES 

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH 

Shubenecadie, Nese 

Aug Srd, 1946 
¢ 

) 

With reference to your letter of July 20th, 

file 4%-lel (\.2.1) re school teacher for liillbrook School 

fruro, Wedbe I have just had a young man apoointed who 

comes very strongly recommended by Dr. Davis, Principal of 

the Nove Scotia Normal College. Claims he is one of the 

cleverest students in the Normal College, also this young 

mon has had one years college teeining at St Francis Xavier 
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college. Dr Davis stated personally to me that he would 

keep in constant touch wi th him, and would give him any 

assistance which he thought necessary. Have forwarded him 

this has been 
the attached form of application, and when 

completed by him, will have same forwarded to your office. 
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OFFICE OF THF ORINCIPAL 

NOVA SCOTIA 

To/ 
Mr. H. C. Rice. 

Shubenacadie, 
Hants County. N.S. 
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Mr. DONALD F. MacDONALD is a student 

at the Normal College Summer Session. Though 

the period of attendance is short, and permits 

no actual try-out in teaching, Mr. MacDonald 

has impressed us all as a young man of good 
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character, good ability, and willing to work. 

As such, I recommend him to you for favorable 

consideration. 
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KS G hetwdcy, 

Dr. D. G. Davis, Principal. 

Nova Scotia Provincial Normal College.; 
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Application FOR ZMPLOYMENT IN INDIAN DAY SCHOOLS 

I hereby make application for employment in the 

‘ > PY aia Indian Day School, 

oesellincpalt (96 Morne Macken abe 
(Signature) 

PERSONAL QUALIFICATIONS 

Name in full (please print) |.V.1Q@¢ Donald. Dena Id. Francis ee 
Surname Christian Names 

Date of Birth (e,. A9AE viece of Birth ++ (MAA TRAB. os scscoee 

Sex 4% oe petieion 4... @theLee,. HE@1th cesecececceseniscccccecs 

Canadian citizen Yerrre. Service in HM Forced cisgscsscsscvesssdosccccccscecs 

ACADEMIC QUALIFICATIONS 

Type of Diploma, Certificate 
Education S or Degree Granted 

High 
School (or 

equivalent) 

  

University 

Additional 
(Technical 
Agricultural 

etc.) 

PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS 

Where and when did you take your teacher training? Nircnod, Co 

MA « teagd Sakis What teaching certificate(s) do you hold? 
Leesccngntissp hanheh vere her B Cah eccscserves 

Py yhased VUE et] CAA EL ) For how long F ausid At Ee irk eee For how many years pad a you taught in 

provincial schools .../...,. In What province(s) .Tecccccccscccesecstsecccccceces 

  

In what Indian schools have you taught previously (@ive dates) .,rceccesececeres 

Ji ee ee eee ee ee eee ee ee ee 2 ee err eee ee ee ee ee 

Total teaching experience .+.... years. 

SPECIAL QUALIFICATIONS 

List any special qualifications you have for Indian Work ......cceecececceccceecs 

TOO OH eee er er eerereee ere eee er errr eee EEE EEE EOE E EE eeniroteeeeteeeeeesor 

OOP e meee errr rer erererereesre rere re ereer eee eeeHeeEeeHEHeeeeEeereiieneresessseeeer 

REFERENCES and INSPECTOR'S REPORTS 

Please attaoh copies of references and your latest Inspector's Report (if any) 

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada 
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4Jele-l (WT1). 

Ottawa, August 14, 1946. 

Mr. H.C. Rice, Indien Agent, Shubenacadie, N.S. 

With reference to your letter of the 
3rd instent, I have received the formal application 
of Donald Francis MacDonald for appointmmt as teacher 
of the Millbrook Indian Day School. His appointment 
is approved effective September 1, 1946 at a salary 
of $100.00 a teaching month. Bonus of 24.1 % percent 
will be allowed for the coming academic year. 
I enclose the usuel forms which he should complete and 
forward as soon es he begins duties. 
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Afel-l (WT 1) 

Ottawa, 1 October, 1946. 

Mr. H. C. Rice, Indian Agent, 

Shubenacadie, Nova Scotia. 

Im official letter of August 14th, last, you 

were ferwarded the usual forms to be completed by Mr. 

D. F. MacDonald, teacher of the Millbroek Scheel. 

We received the Staff Questionnaire but 

present regulatiens do not permit our paying his salary 

until we receive the '.D.1 form. Please have this form 

completed and returned immediately. 

Bernard F, Neary, 

Supt. of Welfare & Training. 
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| ELE GRAPIS 
STANDARD TIME . [ : py 

[ HXA55 15 WL 9 EXTRA COLLECT= TRUR 0 4? 

TME INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH® ; : 

, Z34DEPT MINES AND RESOURCES OTTAWA= 

FORWARD SALARY CHEQUES FOR MONTHS SEPTEMBER AND OCTOBER 

IMMEDIATELY. NOT RECEIVED AS YET=! 

DONALD MACDONALD TEACHER MILL BROOK INDIAN 

RESERVATION» 
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Ottawa, 31 October 19466 

remorandum: 

REPREGENT. TLV} * Tt TREASURY 

Re: !dllbrook Indian Dey ochool 

. NOs 256 

Donald Ff. MacDonald has been 

appointed teacher of this school at a salary 

of °®125.00 a te ching month efrective Sept. 

1, 1940. 
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Ne has not yet forwarded the 

forms required but we o»e to receive these 

soon and will send them to you. In the mean- 

time, please forward amount due hin for the 

months of september and October. 
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47el-1 (W.T. 1) 

Ottawa,3l October 1946. 

Mr. H.C. Rice, Indian Agent, 
SHUBENACADTE, NS. 

we have received a telegram 

from Donald F. MacDonald, teacher of the 
Millbrook School requesting his salary cheques 
for the months of September and October. 

The delay in paying Mr. MacDonald 

is due to the fact that he has not yet completed 
and forwarded to us the usual forms. In this 
connection, we would refer you to official 
letters of August 14 and October l. We are 

arranging to pay him salar but we must have tlie 

forms. He should understand thet the completion 
of these forms may effect the amount of income 
tax that will be deducted from him. 

i 
Bernard F. Neary 

Supt. of Welfare & Training. 

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada 
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pA 
PLEASE QUOTE 

INDJAN / GENT CANADA FILE 

DEPARTMENT 
oF 

MINES AND RESOURCES 

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH 

N 

Indian Affairs Branch; 

Ottawa., Ont. 

Re D.#.MacDona - 151 Willow St; Truro, N.S 

With reference to the above school teacher of the 

Millbrook Reserve School, Truro. This man has been teaching 

wince the beginning of the term and up to the present time 

hag received no salary of any kind. He states it is impossible 

for him to carry on any longer as he is two months back in his 

board and owes quite a number of bills. Will you kindly see 

that he gets a cheque at the aarliest date possible. 

Indian Agent. 
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Ottuwa, 5 November 1946. 

Mr. H.C. Rice, Indian agent, 
SHUBTNACADIE, NS. 

we have your letter of the 2nd instant 

with reference to the salary of D.F. MacDonald, 

teacher of the Millbrook School. 

In this connection we would fefer you 

to our letter of Oct. 3lst. The delay in paying Mr. 

MacDonald is not our fault. We sent the usual forms 

on two different occasions, Aug. 14th and Oct. lst 

but es yet they have not been completed and returned 

to us. 

However, the Treasury Branch promised 

me this morning that his cheque would go forward 

within the next few days but we must have the forms. 

Bernard F. Neary 
Supt. of Welfare & Training. 
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| STANDARD a ae 7 aw f / 1945 NOV 6 m7 83 

— 

' WXAT 76 3. EXTRA COLLECTsTRURO NS 43 BAOA 

DEPT OF INDJAN AFFAIRS® = / | 

> {QL 2 OTTAWA ON T= us y, 

HAVE STOPPED TEACHING AND NOT RETURNING TO SCHOOL UNTIL 

RECEIVING MY CHEQUEs 

DONALD MACDONALD MILLBROOK INDIAN RESERVE. 
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Ottawa, 13 November 1946. 

39,0) 
A 

Mr. H.C. Rice, Indian Agent, 
SHUBENACADIE, N.S. * 

This morning we received the following telegram 
from Donald MacDonald, teacher ofthe Millbrook School:- 

"HAVE STOPPED T) CHING “ND NOT RETURNING TO SCHOOL UNTIL 
RECEIVING MY CHEQUE” 

Although we did not receive the necessary forms 
from him, we arranged to have a cheque issued to him for 
the months of September and October. The Treasury Branch 
advise that this cheque is going forward. 

The delay is totally due to the fact that our 
instructions were not carried out. In this connection 
we would refer you to official letter of Aug. 14 with 
which we enclosed the forms and advised you that they 
should be completed and returned to us as soon as Mr. 
MacDonald began duties. In addition to the letter just 
mentioned, we wrote you along similar lines On Oct. i, 
Oct. 31, and \ov. 5 but the forms have not yet reached 
us. Please let us have an explanation of the delay. 

Supt. of Welfare & Trai 
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OFFICE, THE 
. 

PLEASE QUOTE 

INDIA, ENT CANADA PILE 

DEPARTMENT 
oF 

MINES AND RESOURCES 

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH 

Shubenacadie, N.S. 

Nov 12th, 1946 

Indian Affairs Branch; 

Ottawa., Ont. 
’ 

a , 

D.i .MacDonald- Teacher Millbrook School 

With reference to your letter of November 5th, file 

A%-l-1 (W.%.1) re the above. 10
, 
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me
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This young man completed all these forms, and they 

were forwarded @rom this office, within a week of the tine 

they were received from Ottawa. Cannot understand why you 

never received theme 

CA Cee 
He .Rice 
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Indian Agent. 
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OFFICE HE PLEASE QUOTE 

INDIA eNT CANADA PiLe 

DEPARTMENT 
OF 

MINES AND RESOURCES 

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH 

\\ Shubenacadie, N.S. 

November 18th, 1946 

Miner 

Indian Affairs Branch; ae Attain y 

Ottawa., Ont. 

With reference to your letter of November 18th, 
file 47-1-1 (W.T.1) re Mr Donald MacDonald, teacher at 
the Millbrook Indian Day School, Truro, NeSe 

In a previous letter to you I advised that these 
papers were signed and forwarded through this office to 
the Indian Affairs Branch, and cannot understand why these 
have not been received by you. 

On receppt of these papergy Brom you I forwarded 
them on to Mr MacDonald to complete and return to this 
office. He was a little slow in having these signed and 
returned to me, but eventually I received same and forwarded 
them on, 

If these have not been received at your office 
they must have been lost in transit, and if new forms are 
sent to me I will see that they are returned promptly. 

H.C.Rice 
‘“ 

Indian Agent. 
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7-1-1 (WoT. 1) 

2) 

Ottawa, 21 November 1946. 

Mr. H.C. Rice, Indian Agent, 
SHUBENACADIE, N.S 

With reference to 

your letter of the 18th instant, 

we enclose T.D. 1A Form which Mr. 

MacDonald should complete and 

return. (R
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Bernard F. Neary, 

Supt. of Welfare& Training. In
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SINCE § AM ONLY TEMPORARY EMPLOYEE OF GOVERNMENT AND NOT 

CIVIL SERVANT SUPERANNUATION FEE SHOULD NOT BE DEDUCTED FROM 

SALARY PLEASE RECTIFY THIS MISTAKE AT ONCE= 

DONALD MACDONALD TEACHER MILLBROOK INDSAN DAY 
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SINCE § AM ONLY TEMPORARY EMPLOYEE OF GOVERNMENT AND NOT 

CIVIL SERVANT SUPERANNUATION FEE SHOULD NOT BE DEDUCTED FRON 

SALARY PLEASE RECTIFY THIS MISTAKE AT ONCEs 

DONALD MACDONALD TEACHER MILLBROOK INDIAN DAY 

SCHOOLe 
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Ottewa, 4 December 1946. 

B 
Mre DF. MacDonald, 
151 villow street, 
TRUY 0, NS. 

Dear Mr. MacDoneld:- 

With reference to your telegram of the second instant, a deduction of 5% 1s made from the salary cheques of all Government 
employees both temperary sand permanent, 

Tn the case of teschers, the amount 
deducted is placed in the retirement fund and 
is refunded to you with interest when you 
give up duties as a teacher in cn Tndien 
school. 

Yours truly, 

> 
Bernard F. Neary, 

Supt. of Welfare & Training. 
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Acadia University 
WOLFVILLE, NOVA SCOTIA 

86 Main Street, 

Truro, Ne Se, 
March 18, 1347. 

Hon. Mr. Glenn; 

Indian Affairs Branch, 

Deot. of Mines and 4esources, 

Ottawa, Ontario. 

Dear Sir; 
I am writing you in the interests of the Indians of 

the nearby Millbrook Vererve. I am very anxious to secure in- 

formation and guidance. 

The members of this Reserve in 1946 formed a Home 

and School Association, which is a Nation wide orgenization 

with membership mede up of influential and interested men and 

women in the fields of Education, Heaith, Community betterment, 

etc.etce (R
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The capacity in which I write you 1s that of President 

of a Council of 20 such Associations. We are very desirous of 

giving some help and securing some heip for these peopie in 

% illbrook. They are very anxious to help themseives and have 

shown this fact in forming an associat.cn whereby tney may 

study tneir oroblems. 
I have visited with them on three occasions ana nave 

had my eyes opened to say the least. Tneir school is ina ead 

state of cisrepair and very detrimental to the neaith of tne 

scholarsand teacherg. I knoy whereof I speak for 1 am a Super- 

vising Principal of a nearby School System and have as well 

served my tine in Rural one room schools and i have never seen 

conditions quite as bad--definitely. Every schocl in or County 

area ae so far superior that it is pitiful. 

They tell me the Indian agent has visited the Echool 

onee this year and is fuliy aware of conditions but has not 

come back and he is only a few miles avay. The basement is 

fleoded so that fires cannot be whndled at times, casement 

windows are out, door Knobs gone, sanitary facilities absent, 

teacher buying needed supplies out «f his own money. 

How do we go about having these things remedied? I 

am veryanxious to hein tnese neon.e, how can I do it. Just what 

is the resoonsibility of tne Indian Affairs Branch ana the 

Indian Agent. If at all nossible I would apnoreciate having 

an answer in time for a meeting on March 24th when I have pro- 

mised to make a report on how conditions may be bettered. 

Yours very truly, 

Rainn M. Guy, Pres. County Council of Home and Scho 
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AQADIA UNIVERSITY 
Wolfville, Nova Scotia 

86 Main Street, 
Truro, N. S., 
March 18, 1947. 

Hon. Mr. Glenn, 
Indian Affairs Branch, 
Dept. of Mines and Resources, 
Ottawa, Ontario. 

Dear Sir: 

I am writing you in the interests of the Indians of 

the nearby Millbrook Reserve. I am very anxious to secure information 

and guidance. 

The members of this Reserve in 1946 formed a Home and 

School Association, which is a Nation wide organization with membership 

made up of influential and interested men and women in the fields of 

Education, Health, Community betterment, etc. etc. 

The capacity in which I write you is that of President 

of a Council of 20 such Associations. We are very desirous of giving some 

help and securing some help for these people in Millbrook. They are very 

anxious to help themselves and have shown this fact in forming an associe- 

tion whereby they may study their problems. 

I have visited with them on three occasions and have 

had my eyes opened to say the least. Their school is in a sad state of dis- 

repair and very detrimental to the health of the seholers and teacher. I 

know whereof I speek for I am a Supervising Principal of a nearby School 

System and have as well served my time in Rural one roca schools and I have 

never seen conditions quite as bad--definitely. Every school in our County 

area is so fer superior that it is pitiful. 

They tell me the Indian agent has visited the School 

once this year and is fully eware of conditions but has not come back and 

he is only a few miles away. The basement is flooded so that fires cannot 

be kindled at times, casement windows are out, door knobs gone, sanitery 

facilities absent, teacher buying needed supplies out of his own money. 

How do we go about having these things remedied? I an 

very anxious to help these people, how can I do it. Just what is the respon, 

sibility of the Indian Affaire Branch and the Indian Agent. If at all pos- | 

sible I would appreciate having en anewer in time for a meeting on March aard 
when I have promised to make a report on how conditions may be bettered. ; 

Yours very truly, 

Ralph M, Guy, Pres. County Council of Home and School. j 

(Sga.) R. M. Guy. 
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Ottawa, Mareh 21, 1947. 

Dear Mr. Guy: 

Your letter of March 18th, 

eddressed to the Minister of this departnent, hes 

veen passed en to a0 

send 

for eonsideretion and reply. 

In this connection, I an 

ing forward for your information @ copy of a 
report dated August 25, 1941, submitted to the 

Director of this branch by W. S. Arneil, Inspector 

of Indian Agencies, immediately following an invest- 

igation undertaken by him of conditions on Indien 

reserves in the provinces of Nova Scotia anf P.E.I. 

What we ere aiming at at the 

present time is the centralisation of the Indian pop- 

ulation of Nova Seotia on two reserves - Eskasoni and 

Shubenacadie. It is just possible that there are at 
a number of reserves in the provinee Indians who, for 

the time being at least, are gainfully employed, and 

it is our intention thet these Indians should not be 

Gisturbded. On the other hend, it ie difficult to 

justify eapitel expenditures on our reserves that may 

be abandoned in the years immediately ahead of us. It 

would, I feel sure, be of value to you and of interest 

to the senbers of your Association if you could find 

an opportunity to visit the reserves where our new 

policy is now in foree. In addition to this, it is 

my intention to pase on your letter with a copy of ay 

reply to Mr. J. &. Morris, Aeting Inspeetor of Indien 

Agencies for the Provinee of Quebec end the Maritine 

Provinces. Mr. Morris will, I feel sure, be gled to 

A@iseuse the matter with you eat the time of his next 

visit to Truro. 

Yours sincerely, 

Ralph M. Guy, Eade, 4 

President, 
County Ceuneil of Home and Sehool, 

86 Main Street, 
TRURO, Reva Seotia. - 
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Dear Mr. Morris: 
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I em enclosing herewith for 

your information copy of a letter addressed to the 

Minister, dated March 18, 1947, and passed on to me 

for consideration and reply, a8 well as a copy of my 

reply to Mr. Guy, which ere self-explanatory. 
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J. 8. Morris, Esqe, 

Acting Inspector of Indien Agencies, 

Queen's Hotel, 
FREDERICTON, 

New Brunswick. 
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CHIEF TREASURY OFFICER 

Re: brook Indian SChool, NO-o <50- 

  

The Department has received and accepted the 

resignation of Mr. Donald F. MacDonald as teacher of the 

avove school, effective July 1, 1947. No further peyment 

of salary should ve mde to hin aftor that date. 

   
Mr. MacDonald has requested that the amount 

to his credit in the ketiremeat fund be forwarded to him. 

He gives his address as follows:- 

pomald ¥. MacDonald, 

89 Esplanade, ‘iruro, Nova ovotia.     
) 
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WELPARE AND TRAINING 

SERVICE 
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47-1l-1 (WT) 

INDIAN AFFAIRS 
CANADA BRANCH 

DEPARTMENT 
OF 

MINES AND RESOURCES pw 

3 vr 
ph potrana, Jume 16, 1947. 

ari i [4 v 

Ec uf Ne 
¥ 

Mr, MORRIS. 

Millbrook Indian Day School 

Is this one of the schools which 

you are closing? 

[y 
Bernard F. Neary, 

Supt. of Welfare & Trai ning. 
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Dear Mrs. MacNeil: 

The Department hes received and accepted 

the resignation of ur. Doneld MeDonald ase teacher 

of the Millbrook Indien Day school, would you 

consider accepting the position as teacher ot 

this school. 

Yours sincerely, 7 

iy 
vernerd y. Neary, 

jupte of .elfare & ‘{vaining.e 
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H Mires Mery “MacNeil, 

joacher, 

Indian Day school 

sghubdenacadic, Noo. 
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Dear Sir: 

The Department h 

accepted your letter of resignat: 

de have requested that the amount to your credit 

in the Ketirement Fund be forwarded to you at the 

afdress given. 
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Sincerely yours, 

Ly 
Bernard #. Neary, 

Supt. of Welfare & Training. 
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Mr. Donald F. MacDonald, 

a9 Esplanade, 

qruro, Nova Scotia. 
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ie, a beled (WP 2) 

Were A 

Ottawa, July 3rd, 1947. 

Mr. D.F. MacDonald, 
89 Esplanade, 

Truro, Nb. 

Dear Mr. MacDonald: - 

With reference to your letter of the 

22nd ultimo we have already communicated with 

another teacher with a view to securing her 

services for the coming academic year. Under 

these circumstances we are not prepared at the 

present time to consider your application for 

reappointment. 

If you so desire you can write again 

by the end of this month, by which time we will 

have heard from the other teacher aid will be 

able to give you a definite answer. 

Yours sincerely, 

oy 
Bernard F. Neary 

Supt. of Welfare & Training. 

BP/MGD 
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47J-lel & 51-1-1 (WT) 

Ottawa, July 5th, 1947. 

Mr. H.C. Rice, Indian Agent, 
Shubenacadie, N.S. 

Millbrook Indian Day School 

On June 18th we wrote to Mrs. M. 
MeNeill, formerly at Shubenacadie Day School, 
offering her the position of teacher at the 
Millbrook indian Vay school. 

To date we have received no reply. 
Could you please contact Mrs. MoNeill to find 
out if she is willing to accept this transfer. 

a 
Bernard“?, Neary 

eupt. of Welfare « Training. 

BF}! /MGD 
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www.collectionscanada.gc.ca 

(R
G 

10
, 

Vo
lu
me
 

60
48
, 

fi
le
 

25
6-
1,
 

pa
rt
 

2)
 

. 
a 
5 
‘3 a a 
< 

5 
5 4 

P
U
B
L
I
C
 
A
R
C
H
I
V
E
S
 

A
R
C
H
I
V
E
S
 
P
U
B
L
I
Q
U
E
S
 

 



4q OF THE PLEASE QUOTE 

N AGENT CANADA FIL 
DEPARTMENT 

oF 

MINES AND RESOURCES 

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCIE 

Shub 
Jul 

  

(R
G 

10
, 

Vo
lu
me
 

60
48
, 

fi
le
 

25
6-
1,
 

pa
rt
 

2) 
In
di
an
 

Af
fa
ir
s.
 

  
Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada 
www.collectionscanada.gc.ca



k7Jele-l and 51-1-1 ( T 1) 

Ottawa, July lhth, 1947. 

Memorandum: 

CHILE TREASURY OFFICER 

Re: Ghubenacedie Day school No. 265 
and Millbrook Day chook No.256 

Please note that the Department has traus- 

ferred Mra. Mary Llizabeth Maciioil from Shube:acadie 
day school to Millbrook indian Day school, effective 
September lst, 1947. 

A
R
C
H
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V
E
S
 
P
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Q
U
E
S
 

According to the sew salary schedule, 
Mra. MacNeil should be allowed salary at the rate of 

$1,560. a year from that date. 
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AJe-lel (WT 1) 

Ottawa, July 14th, 1947. 

Mr. R.C. Rice, Indian Agent, 
Shubenacadie, N.S. 

With reference to your litter of the 9th instant, 
the Department approves the transfer of Mrs. Mary 
Elizabeth MacNeil from the Shubenacadie to the Millbrook 
Indian Day school, effective September lst, 1947. Salary 
will be allowed her at the rate of $1,560. a year. 

/ 
x 
/ 

é 7 

Bernard ¥. Neary 
Jupt. of /elfare & Training. 
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7-1-1 (WP 1) 

BX'p 

Ottawa, July 16th, 1947. 

Dear Mrs, MacNeil:- 

We have your letter of the 10th 
instant with reference to the Millbrook School. 

By this time you have, no doubt, 
been advised by Indian Agent Rice that you have 
been appointed teacher. 

Mr. Donald MacDonald resigned as 
semen of this school in a letter dated June 10, 

1947. 

Yours sincerely, 

Bernard F/ Neary 
Supt. of Welfare & Training. 

PP/MGD 

Mrs. M.E. MacNeil, 
Highland Hill, 
Cape Breton, N.S. 
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Ottawa, July 23rd, 1947. 

gemorandum: 

CHIEY TREA UY OFFIC 

te: Shubenecadie Indian Day Jchool No. 265 
Millbrook Indien Day ichool No. 256 

In ‘emorandum of July 14th, you 
were advised of the transfer of lira. Me. MacNeil 
from Jhubenacadie to “illbrook Indien vay icheol. 

Mrs. Mactiell has decided not to 
accept the oppointment at Millbrook and consequently 
the transfer is cancelled and she should be cone 
sidered aa having resigned effective July lst, 1947. 

[ LY 

or pbaty lalster. 
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LA aa 
—— ne 

) RETIREMENT FUND APPLICATION FORM 

DEPARTMENT..... MANOS, 
‘THE SUPERANNUATION Division, 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
New Post Orrice BUILDING, 
Ortawa, ONTARIO. 

RETURN OF THE AMOUNT AT CREDIT OF THE UNDERMENTIONED EMPLOYEE IN THE RETIREMENT FUND 18 
REQUESTED. 

Name...... Ma@onala 
(surname) (Christian names in full) 

(In the case of a female employee married while in the service give maiden name also. 

Milibrook Indian Day School, 
Employed at........ THUTOy Woes Paylist No..... Payroll No. 

Date taken on strength this Department.......... FODWOMVOR.. Are. RIBG. ooo occcccccccccceccscscecsseees 

Date to be struck off strength this Department .. July. 

(If the employee has had previous service in one or more other departments, please state. 

The final Retirement Fund deduction was made from the salary for the month of 

Amount $.6.25... 

Total contributions (if available) $ 
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I hereby certify that no overpayment of any kind to this employee ie outstanding except as indicated here- 
under:— 

*Payable as follows: 

1, Receiver General for. é 
(to adjust overpayment) 

2. Receiver General for on 
(Re: Victory Bond purchase) In

di
an
 

Af
fa
ir
s.
 

“(to be filled in by Finance Dept.) 

*Please delete items above not applicable. 

3 

Charged to control.............. 

Prepared by Checked by 

Date of payment.............cc0cece 

Approved by P.C. 38,3900, May 24, 1944.   
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iid 

Eakasoni, Neiies 
July 24, 1947. 

Sa -f= / 

Indian Affairs Branch, Dept. of Mines and Resources, Ottawa. 

I wish to advise that our three 
displaced teachers; Miss Jennie Forbes, Afton, N.S.§ 
Mrs. Mary MacNeil of Shubenacadie, NS., and Miss Hazel 
Bissett of Chapel Island, N.eS., could be placed as 
follows: 

le Miss Jennie Forbes should be, ard I have secured 
her consent, come to Eskasoni as a lay teacher while a 
Sister of the teaching Order is securine her license. 

. Mrs. Mary MacNeil of Shubenacadie, whose home is 
ot far from Middle River, is anxious to teach there if 
boarding-house oan be found. The teachers’ residence on 

hat reserve was unoccupied for a number of years because 
the teacher was a local girl and could comute daily. While 
empty it was given to an Indian family, to the consent of 
Mre Morris, Inspector, to allow decent accomodation for a 
blind Indian man whose wife was tubercular, and who were 
currently living in a disreputable shack. There is no house 
available for this family, should Mrs. MacNeil displace 
them. I will investigate more fully upon my next visit to 
Nyanzae 

Se Miss Hazel Bissett of Chapel Island could go to the 
Truro school in Mr. Rice's Agency, which I think is vacant, 
Although Truro is approximately 150 miles from lier home, I 
think she would find it easier to visit her aged relatives 
than if she were teaching at Middle River. There is a daily 
bus service between Truro and Miss Bissett's home, and it 
would allow her at Least one monthly visit home. ff have 
written to er accordi gly, and have advised Mr. Rice to 
accept her, as she has done very good work in Chapel Island. 
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I trust you will agree with me and advise all concer- 
ned acéordingly. 

her, 

e B. MoKinnon, 
nd ian Agent.   
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H.C, Rice, Esq, 
Indian Azent, 
Shubenacadie, N.S. 

2 2 

D. F.Ma@onald, 
formerly teacher, 
Millbrook Indian Day School 

We are enclosing cheque No.8695, issued in favour of the above-named, for Le ® $63.37, being refund of Ret irement 
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W.Lauchlan 
Acting Ghier Treasury Officer, 
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Miss Hazel Bissett, 

Saint Peter's, N. 3S 25
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Dear Miss Bissett: 

I have for answer your letter of August 18. 2 

We are writing to Mr. McKinnon about this matter and will Pad 

commnicate with you further upon hearing from him. It 2 

is quite likely that he will be seeing you in this regard. a 

f 
> 

Yours sincerely, | 

aid a 

walt a - Neary, 
Supt. of Welfare & Training. ¢ 
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ur, F. Be MeKinnon, Indian Agent, 

Eekasoni, Nova Scotia. -1
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Miss Hazel Bissett, formerly teacher, 

Millbrook Indien Day School - 

Please find attached copy of a jetter 

received from Miss Bissett, which is self-explenatory. 

It is suggested that you see Miss Bissett concerning 

the points she has raised in her letter and attempt 

to straighten this matter out as soon as possible. 
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Supt. of Welfare & Training. 
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/ 47-l-l (Treas.) 

. moore - to file, Please. 

Ottawa, September 2, 1947, 

ae | 
Dear girs- 

With reference to your letter of the 15th ultimo 

Fequesting a refund of your Retirement Fund contributions I wish 

to advise that a cheque for $63.37 was forwarded to Mr.Rice, 
Indian Agent, Shubenacadie, N.S5., on the 15th ultimo, refunding 

the amount to your credit in Retirement Pund Account. 

Yours truly, 

1 
val 

ft. Nhe 

+ WeLauchlen 
Acting Chief Treasury Officer, 

a 
nN 
» 
ky 

a, 
* 

al 

b 
wn 
nN 

o 
a4 
ot 
a) 

* 
@ 
ot 
cS 
6 

5 
a 
(e} 
> 

* 
o 
a 

& 
~ P

U
B
L
I
C
 
A
R
C
H
I
V
E
S
 

A
R
C
H
I
V
E
S
 
P
U
B
L
I
Q
U
E
S
 

In
di
an
 

A
f
f
a
i
r
s
.
 

  
Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada 
www.collectionscanada.ge.ca



FILE NO. 

"DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES chose nerenenct 
4 INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH 

a ILLBROOK DAY SCHOOL 

GENERAL 
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(If purpose for which referred cannot be on one line, add minute to file, ‘and enter here “With Minute’) 
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DEPARTMEN] OF MINES AND RESOURCES 
INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH 

FILE NUMBER 256-1 VOLUME & 

suBJecT _MILLBROOK DAY SCHOO! 
oy GENERAL 
  

  

CORRESPONDENCE FROM _JUKY1930 
T 1947 rp SEPT t947______. 
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NOTE: For subsequent correspondence relevant to the subject 

matter of this closed file see 
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